

**SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT FOR SERVICE  
BETWEEN  
Garfield Elementary Charter School  
AND  
The County of San Mateo**

This Second Amendment to the Agreement is made on this \_\_\_\_\_ day \_\_\_\_\_ by and between the Garfield Elementary Charter School (GECS) and the County of San Mateo (CONTRACTOR).

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement on September 17, 2005, whereby the County agreed to provide counseling and child abuse prevention services at school sites in exchange for payment from Garfield Elementary Charter School (GECS); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement provided that the County would provide counseling and child abuse prevention services for FY 2005-06 in exchange for payments from GECS totaling \$52,280 and that the parties would negotiate an amendment specifying the level of service and rate of payment for future fiscal years; and

WHEREAS, on August 1, 2006, the Board of Supervisors, approved Resolution 68189 to add FY 2006-07 funds in the of \$54,371 for a total obligation of \$106,651; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to further amendment this Agreement to add funds for Fiscal Year 2007-08 in the amount of \$54,701 for a new total obligation of \$161,352.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION 1 - SERVICES, Subsection “B” is amended and restated in its entirety as follows:**

B. Garfield Elementary Charter School (GECS) will:

- Reimburse Contractor up to a maximum of **\$54,701** for the cost of one-half of the salary and benefits for one full time Psychiatric Social Worker out posted at GECS for FY 2007-08.

**SECTION 2 - AMOUNT OF SERVICES is amended and restated in its entirety as follows:**

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide 1 FTE Psychiatric Social Worker Salaries and Benefits for the amount of **\$54,701** for the **Fiscal Year 2007-08**.

**SECTION 9 – COMPENSATION is amended and restated in its entirety as follows:**

The CONTRACTOR agrees to perform all of the services of this Agreement for a total not to exceed **\$54,701 for the Fiscal Year 2007-08** only, and a total not to exceed **\$161,352**.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement dated September 17, 2005 and August 1, 2006 between the GECS and Contractor shall remain in full force and effect. This Amendment constitutes the entire understanding of the parties hereto with respect to the amendment to the parties' Agreement and correctly states the rights, duties, and obligations of each party as of this document's date. Any understandings, promises, negotiations, or representations between the parties not expressly stated in this document are not binding. All subsequent modifications shall not be effective unless set forth in a writing executed by both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized representatives, have affixed their hands.

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Rose Jacobs Gibson, President  
Board of Supervisors

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

ATTEST:

BY: \_\_\_\_\_  
Clerk of the Board

**Garfield Elementary Charter School,**

\_\_\_\_\_  
Executive Director

\_\_\_\_\_  
Signature

Date: \_\_\_\_\_